


5.14 Environmental Levy 
Special Rate Variation 
Special variations are approved increases to rates above 
the amount of the annual rate-peg. Special variations 
are the result of a demonstrated financial need, a 
robust conversation with the community and a rigorous 
assessment by the Independent Pricing and Regulatory 
Tribunal (IPART). 

Special variation income must be spent for the purposes 
it was obtained as per the conditions of IPART’s approval. 

The Environmental Levy is a special variation that has 
been in place since 2004-05, funding the Sustaining Our 
City initiative for the past 18 years. Over that time, the 
initiative has led the way our community has responded 
to the important environmental issues facing us today; 
such as coastal protection, conserving resources, waste, 
protecting biodiversity, and community engagement. 

The Environmental Levy special variation is known as a 

temporary special variation, which means that the levy 
is introduced and paid for a period of 5 years before 
it must be removed (expired) from the Council’s rate 
base. The temporary 5-year levy has been continued 
on four occasions with support from the Randwick City 
community and IPART on each occasion. 

The 2022-23 financial year was the fourth year of the 
Environmental Levy special variation approved by IPART 
in May 2019. The levy will expire 30 June 2024. 

Environmental Levy expenditure 2022-23 
IPART Approval II. (a)
For 2022-23, Council adopted an Operational Plan and 
Annual Budget that incorporated a number of projects 
in keeping with the major elements and the proposed 
program of works that was approved as part of the 
Environmental Levy Special Rate Variation (SRV). 

The table below details the 2022-23 Proposed Program 
expenditure (as detailed in the IPART’s determination of 
Council’s SRV application) and the actual program of 
expenditure that was funded through the SRV. 

Environmental Levy expenditure 2022-23

2022-23 PROPOSED EXPENDITURE
AS PER IPART APPLICATION 2022-23 ACTUAL EXPENDITURE 

CATEGORY PROJECT / SERVICE ALLOCATION $ PROJECT / SERVICE ALLOCATION $

Operating  
expenditure

Funding for operating expenditures  
to maintain current service levels 

2,988,280 Administration 1,547,941

Biodiversity 228,982

Tree Planting 104,414

Community Education 372,323

3-Council regional environment
program (formerly Ecological
Footprint Project)

 155,000 

Capital 
expenditure Energy Efficiency Program 290,500

Energy Efficiency Program 
(Climate Change)**

  591,414

Gross Pollutant Traps 138,900 GPT Upgrade Works 150,000 

Coastal Walkway 1,025,000 Coastal Walkway  36,283 

Water Conservation Program 650,000
Open Space Water  
Conservation Works

310,133

Energy Program 36,800 Bicycle Route Construction  118,448 

Sustainability Collection  2,186 

 TOTAL 5,129,480   3,617,123

*�numbers do not add due to rounding in IPART application

**�whilst this program is identified as a capital expenditure in the SRV approval, Council’s financial records have included it as an 
operational expense because the program includes works on assets that do not belong to Council.

Environmental Levy significant 
differences 2022-23  
IPART Approval II. (b)

The reasons for differences between the 2022-23 
Proposed Program expenditure and the actual 2022-23 
expenditure include:

Administration Costs

Whilst COVID restrictions continued to have some 
impact on administration tasks and functions of the 
environmental levy program, particularly community 
education initiatives, once restrictions were eased there 
was a relatively quick bounce back on projects and 
programs. This resulted in marginally more advertising 
and promotion to re-engage with our community but 
also in promoting additional programs such as our 
sustainability rebates for residents and businesses 
(see below). A number of significant events which had 
remained as on-line programs, were then offered with 
some on-line and face-to-face formats as people eased 
out of the previous restrictions. This had some impact 
on our planning for our annual Eco Living Festival and 
delivery of Marine and Coastal Discovery programs.

Gross Pollutant Traps

A ten-year program for planning and installing Gross 
Pollution Traps (GPTs) is underway to facilitate 
construction of an additional GPT for each of those 
years. The most recent GPT constructed and completed 
for the purposes of capturing litter run-off and enabling 
easy removal, was at La Perouse, servicing Randwick 
and our southern beach locations.

Coastal Walkway

Investigations and negotiations continue in relation to 
some of the ‘missing' and potentially complex sections 
of our coastal walkway. This is particularly around the 
southern reaches of the City where much of the land 
involved is not directly managed by Council. Resolution 
of these issues, including route and design concepts, 
is ongoing.

Open Space Water Conservation Works

Additional funds were brought forward to complete 
our largest stormwater harvesting and re-use project 
at Maroubra Beach as well as at Purcell Park. These 
were both eventually completed although their 
construction was impacted by COVID delays at the time 
and quite severe wet weather conditions earlier in the 
construction phase. 

The scale of the Maroubra beach construction cannot 
be overstated. It has become Randwick’s largest 
stormwater recycling and re-use wastewater system 
providing treated stormwater from North to South 
Maroubra. A number of smaller water saving projects 
are still being prioritised in line with a new Water Savings 
Plan being developed.  

However, water quality improvements were also 
completed comprising treatment and filtration at Council 
sites, including enhancement of facilities at Des Renford 
Leisure Centre’s facility and Council’s Works Depot. 

Environmental Levy outcomes 
achieved 2022-23 
IPART Approval II. (c)

Some of the key outcomes achieved through the 
Environmental Levy included:

Water Savings projects

Over 2022-23, Council’s potable water savings from all 
of its wastewater re-use and treatment systems covering 
25 parks and playing fields was in the order of 520 
million litres. 

That’s as much normal or potable drinking water saved 
as would fill approximately 200 Olympic sized swimming 
pools. 

Over almost 2 decades, starting from around the 2006 
drought conditions, Council has invested heavily in the 
range of alternative water re-use and treatment systems. 
This includes a range of large scale storage tanks (often 
placed underground), pumps and filtering systems, pipes 
and concrete bases. Annual cost savings are currently 
in the order of $1.1 million per year subject in part to 
the water supply costs to Council for potable drinking 
water supplies and seasonal fluctuations in rainfall that 
contribute to stormwater availability.  

Council is still to review and update its Water Savings 
Plan to better understand not only our existing treatment 
systems, but priorities and opportunities ahead for 
further potable water savings.

Energy Conservation

Implementation of Council’s zero emissions roadmap is 
continuing and nearing completion with most of the high 
priority energy saving upgrades and projects completed. 
This marks an important approach to the climate 
emergency declared by Council in the years since this 
Roadmap’s development.  

Planning is underway for increasing and / or upgrading 
existing rooftop solar panels for most Council sites 
covered by the Roadmap, particularly in light of greater 
efficiencies now available from when our solar panels 
were first installed.  

With most of our buildings’ lighting upgrades completed 
and the 100% power purchase agreement (PPA) in place 
for Council operations, a new emphasis has been placed 
on supporting roll-out of public electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure to reduce the “range anxiety” in the 
corresponding roll-out and take up of electric vehicles 
(EVs). 

Randwick City Council 2022-23 Annual Report 116115 Part 5: Statutory Information Report

Appendix 1





5.15 Our Community 
Our Future Special Rate 
Variation 
As detailed in section 5.14, special variations are 
approved increases to rates above the amount of the 
annual rate-peg. They are the result of a demonstrated 
financial need, a robust conversation with the community 
and a rigorous assessment by the Independent Pricing 
and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART). 

Special variation income must be spent for the purposes 
it was obtained as per the conditions of IPART’s approval. 

Randwick City Council embarked on an ambitious 
program, known as Our Community Our Future (OCOF) 
in July 2018, to provide major projects of a size and 
scope not previously undertaken, while maintaining our 
existing service levels. 

Council engaged with the community in December 2017 
and January 2018, presenting a package of works and 
services and a range of funding models. Of the almost 
6,000 survey responses Council received, 49 per cent 
backed Council’s preferred rate increase option (including 
the use of significant borrowings for major capital works), 
29 per cent supported a smaller increase while 22 per 
cent supported the minimal rate-peg increase. 

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) 
approved Council’s special variation application in 
May 2018, for a 10-year expenditure program with rate 
increases for the first three years from 1 July 2018. The last 
of these rate increases occurred on 1 July 2020, so there 
were no rate increases under this program in 2022-23.

The rate increases made under the program (see table 
below) were permanent and now form part of Council’s 
rate base. 

To offset the impact of the above rates increases on 
pensioners, Council introduced an additional rebate of 
$100 for eligible pensioners effective from 1 July 2019. 
This additional rebate was fully funded by Council 
and was not reimbursed or co-funded by the State 
Government in 2022-23.

Our Community Our Future 
major elements 
The Our Community Our Future package of projects and 
services included the following major elements:

• �Digital Strategy;

• Anti-Terrorism Obligations; and

• Major Capital Projects.

Our Community Our Future expenditure 
2022-23  
IPART Approval II. (a) & (c)
Under the terms of the IPART approval for the special rate 
variation (SRV), Council is required to use the additional 
special variation revenue over 10 years to fund:

• $20.5 million of additional operating expenditure

• $44.3 million of additional capital expenditure, and

• $25.4 million of loan repayments.

A detailed breakdown of proposed Our Community Our 
Future (OCOF) expenditure over each of the 10 years 
was included in Council’s application to IPART, and this 
breakdown now forms part of the IPART approval. 

The following table shows the proposed 2022-23 
expenditure compared to the actual 2021-22 expenditure 
as well as the outcomes achieved by each project/service 
funded through the SRV. The table shows that whilst 
spending remained consistent with the OCOF objective 
of providing significant capital works and maintaining 
existing service levels, some of the proposed expenditure 
was spent in the previous year, reallocated and/or 
delayed due to re-prioritisation of works and the impact of 
COVID-19.

Notwithstanding these differences, the key projects/ 
services listed under the 2021-22 actual expenditure are 
in keeping with the major elements and the proposed 
program of works that was approved as part of the SVR. 

YEAR
FINANCIAL 

YEAR
RATE-PEG % SRV % 

ABOVE RATE 
PEG

TOTAL %

1 2018-19 2.3 5.34 7.64

2 2019-20 2.7 2.82 5.52

3 2020-21 2.6 2.92 5.52

Our Community Our Future expenditure 2022-23

2022-23 PROPOSED PROGRAM EXPENDITURE 
AS PER IPART APPLICATION

2022-23 ACTUAL  
EXPENDITURE 

OBJECTIVE OF  
PROJECT/SERVICE

CITY PLAN 
OUTCOME 
ACHIEVED

Category Project/service  
allocation

Costs Project/service 
allocation

Costs

Operating 
expenditure

Loan Interest 
Expense

1,008,148 Loan Interest 
Expense

 782,411 - -

Existing Council 
Service Levels

2,181,340 Existing Council 
Service Levels

2,181,340 Maintain service levels

Capital 
expenditure

Digital strategy 500,000 IMT Smart & 
Secure City 
Program

39,449 Maintain a community 
satisfaction rating for 
coastal open spaces, 
coastal walkway, 
playgrounds and parks of 
97%

A community 
that is healthy 
and active

IMT Network 
CCTV and Access 
Infrastructure

74,067 An overall stabilisation and 
improvement in safety, 
health and wellbeing 
indicators

A city 
dedicated to 
the individual 
and collective 
health, 
wellbeing and 
safety of the 
community

IMT End User 
Equipment

508,378 Our community outcomes 
are enhanced through 
accessibility to an 
expanded and integrated 
information set

Adopting new 
technologies 
and work 
practices 
which 
enhance the 
way we do 
business 
and provide 
services to 
our customers

IMT Applications 
Management

50,000 An overall stabilisation and 
improvement in safety, 
health and wellbeing 
indicators

A city 
dedicated to 
the individual 
and collective 
health, 
wellbeing and 
safety of the 
community

Anti-terrorism 
obligations

Anti-Terrorism 
Measures

Incorporated 
within capital 

projects

A city dedicated to the 
individual and collective 
health, wellbeing and 
safety of the community

An overall 
stabilisation 
and 
improvement 
in safety, 
health and 
wellbeing 
indicators 

Randwick City Council 2022-23 Annual Report 120119 Part 5: Statutory Information Report

Appendix 1



Part 2: Statutory information reportRandwick City Council 2021-22 Annual Report 107106

2.14 Environmental Levy 
Special Rate Variation 
Special variations are approved increases to rates above 
the amount of the annual rate-peg. Special variations 
are the result of a demonstrated financial need, a 
robust conversation with the community and a rigorous 
assessment by the Independent Pricing and Regulatory 
Tribunal (IPART). 

Special variation income must be spent for the purposes 
it was obtained as per the conditions of IPART’s approval. 

The Environmental Levy is a special variation that has 
been in place since 2004-05, funding the Sustaining Our 
City initiative for the past 18 years. Over that time, the 
initiative has led the way our community has responded 
to the important environmental issues facing us today; 
such as coastal protection, conserving resources, waste, 
protecting biodiversity, and community engagement. 

The Environmental Levy special variation is known as a 
temporary special variation, which means that the levy 
is introduced and paid for a period of 5 years before 
it must be removed (expired) from the Council’s rate 
base. The temporary 5-year levy has been continued 
on four occasions with support from the Randwick City 
community and IPART on each occasion. 

The 2021-22 financial year was the third year of the 
Environmental Levy special variation approved by IPART 
in May 2019. The levy will expire 30 June 2024. 

Environmental Levy expenditure 2021-22 
IPART Approval II. (a)
For 2021-22, Council adopted an Operational Plan and 
Annual Budget that incorporated a number of projects 
in keeping with the major elements and the proposed 
program of works that was approved as part of the 
Environmental Levy Special Rate Variation (SRV).

The table on the opposite page details the 2021-22 
Proposed Program expenditure (as detailed in the 
IPART’s determination of Council’s SRV application) 
and the actual program of expenditure that was funded 
through the SRV.

Environmental Levy significant 
differences 2021-22  
IPART Approval II. (b)
The reasons for differences between the 2021-22 
Proposed Program expenditure and the actual 2021-22 
expenditure include:

Administration Costs

Whilst COVID restrictions continued to have some 

impacts on administration tasks and functions of the 
environmental levy program, once these restrictions 
eased, there has been a relatively quick bounce back 
on projects and programs involving advertising and 
promotion. With a number of significant events remaining 
as online programs, such as our Eco Living Festival 
and Marine and Coastal Discovery programs, there 
were continuing requirements for their promotion and 
advertising similar to pre-COVID promotional campaigns.

Gross Pollutant Traps

A ten-year program for planning and installing Gross 
Pollution Traps (GPTs) is underway to facilitate one 
additional GPT construction per year. This most recent 
GPT was completed to increase litter capture and 
removal from around La Perouse and reduce litter 
impacts on our southern beach locations.

Coastal Walkway

Investigations and negotiations are continuing around 
some of the outstanding and potentially complicated 
sections of the coastal walkway, particularly around the 
southern reaches of the City where much of the land 
involved is not directly managed by Council. Resolution 
of these issues, including route and design concepts,  
is ongoing.

Open Space Water Conservation Works

Additional funds were brought forward to complete 
our largest stormwater harvesting and re-use project 
at Maroubra beach which was eventually completed in 
the first half of 2021 despite delays caused by COVID 
and severe wet weather conditions in the early part of 
the construction phase. A number of new water saving 
projects are still being prioritised in line with a new Water 
Savings Plan being developed.

Environmental Levy outcomes achieved 
2021-22 
IPART Approval II. (c)
Some of the key outcomes achieved through the 
Environmental Levy included:

Water Savings projects

Over 2021-22, Council’s potable water savings from 
alternate water supplies totalled approximately 171 
megalitres (ML) with 76 ML of these savings occurring 
from treated stormwater.

A Water Savings Plan will be developed to provide 
guidance and certainty in our prioritisation of future 
water re-use projects as well as document the range of 
existing projects completed.

Energy Conservation

Energy saving initiatives continued to increase 
across Council.

Environmental Levy expenditure 2021-22

2021-22 PROPOSED EXPENDITURE AS PER IPART APPLICATION 2021-22 ACTUAL EXPENDITURE 

CATEGORY PROJECT / SERVICE ALLOCATION $ PROJECT / SERVICE ALLOCATION $

Operating 
expenditure

Funding for operating expenditures 
to maintain current service levels 

2,924,000 Administration 1,506,216

Biodiversity 571,863

Tree Planting 72,257

Community Education 353,492

3-Council regional environment
program (formerly Ecological
Footprint Project)

 155,000 

Capital 
expenditure Energy Efficiency Program 278,000

Energy Efficiency Program 
(Climate Change)**

  262,015

Gross Pollutant Traps 136,000 GPT Upgrade Works  474,810 

Coastal Walkway 995,000 Coastal Walkway  37,256 

Water Conservation Program 636,000
Open Space Water  
Conservation Works

0

Energy Program 36,000 Bicycle Route Construction  5,410 

Sustainability Collection  360 

 TOTAL 5,004,000*   3,438,679

*�numbers do not add due to rounding in IPART application

**�whilst this program is identified as a capital expenditure in the SRV approval, Council’s financial records have included it as an 
operational expense because the program includes works on assets that do not belong to Council.

Implementation of Council’s zero emissions roadmap 
is nearing completion with almost all of the high priority 
energy saving upgrades and projects completed.  
Lighting upgrades, solar battery storage and rooftop 
solar has been implemented across each of the suitable 
Council buildings and locations. Commencement of 
our 100 percent power purchase agreement from July 
1, 2022, up from the previous 20 percent, will see 
greenhouse gas emissions from Council operations 
reducing even further, from around 10,000 tonnes to 
around 5,000 tonnes – a significant achievement from 
the early days of Council’s environmental levy program. 

Council’s streetlighting upgrade to energy efficient LED 
technology by Ausgrid continues past the Environment 
Strategy target of around 4,000. This will further reduce 
annual carbon emissions. 

Unfortunately sky rocketing costs in carbon offsets 
has resulted in a discontinuation of Council’s program 
of offsetting remaining carbon emissions but this may 

be revisited following a review of the Commonwealth 
Government’s Climate Active program.

Council is continuing its very innovative sustainability 
rebates program focusing on residents in both multi 
and single unit dwellings as well as business owners. 
Take-up of 12 different measures including rooftop 
solar, solar storage batteries as well as electric vehicle 
chargers demonstrates the effectiveness of such 
incentives with more than 300 rebates provided by the 
end of the financial year. Each rebate dollar provided 
is leveraging more than $11 of new energy and water 
saving measures, another great success for Council 
and attracting much interest from local Councils across 
metropolitan Sydney.

Community Engagement and Partnerships

Although slightly dented over the periods of lockdown 
and public health restrictions, Randwick’s community 
continues to demonstrate a strong resilience and 

Appendix 2



Part 2: Statutory information reportRandwick City Council 2021-22 Annual Report 109108

commitment to environmental sustainability and 
protection. Our Environment Strategy through its 
overarching principles, strong targets and ambitious 
strategic approaches and actions, reflects community 
aspirations and establishes Council’s priorities. In 2021-
22, Council continued to actively engage with the local 
community through a range of environmental programs 
and activities. 

• 	�Our signature environmental event, the 2021 Eco
Living Festival, remained online for a second year
in a row. However, to highlight key outcomes in our
new Environment Strategy, Eco Living was organised
as a 4-week online festival with each week lining up
with those key themes and outcomes. Participants
were still able to experience workshops, specialist
presenters and talks, even environmental movies
and follow-up panel discussions. The fourth week
was deliberately planned around Climate Change to
coincide with the important COP26 Climate Change
talks being held in Glasgow, Scotland.

• 	�Our popular Marine and Coastal Discovery program
was able to run in both Springtime and Summer
attracting in the order of 2,400 family members. The
Springtime program was held as an online event;
however we were able to return to face-to-face for our
popular summer program.

• 	�Activation programs and events at our sustainability
education ‘hub’ located at Randwick Community
Centre returned relatively quickly once public health
restrictions eased. Two Twilight Concerts were held in
the park, volunteers returned with gusto and a number
of new visitor ‘trails’ were designed and installed.
Water returned to the ephemeral wetland attracting
a diversity of birdlife and the unfinished section of
the boardwalk around the environment park was
completed and opened to a very engaged public.

• 	�Following COVID lockdowns, PermaBee volunteers
were keen to return on Friday mornings and many
remained for the free training offered each afternoon
on the same day.

• 	�Our ongoing regional environmental collaboration
with Waverley and Woollahra Councils, now well over
a decade in duration, has almost completed its very
ambitious roll-out of Solar my Schools to all schools
across the eastern suburbs. Due to COVID, there
was only an incremental take-up of its community
organisation equivalent, ‘Solar my Suburbs’. New
investments and infrastructure continue to be
delivered to facilitate the take-up of electric vehicles
across the eastern suburbs via this new collaborative
initiative. ‘Energy Smart Cafes’ has been trialled to
extend the 3-Council reach into other energy-saving
opportunities to benefit local businesses.

Actual v. projected operating result 
2021-22 
IPART Approval II. (d)
The following table details the Council’s actual revenues, 
expenses and operating balance against the projected 
figures included in the original Special Rate Variation 
application to IPART in 2018-19: 

Actual v. projected operating result
significant differences 2021-22 
IPART Approval II. (e)

A significant difference in the operating result is recorded 
for 2021-22 in comparison to the projected 2019-2029 
LTFP figures that were included in the original special 
rate variation to IPART back in 2018-19. Reasons for this 
difference are discussed below:

Impact of COVID-19

As a result of the coronavirus pandemic, council’s 
operations were impacted significantly. This included 
restricted operation of Council facilities, such as the Des 
Renford Leisure Centre. 

These restricted operations, combined with costs 
of modifying services to ensure business continuity, 
resulted in some increased costs for the 2021-22 
financial year. 

Additional Grants and Contributions

In 2021-22 Council received additional capital and 
operating grants and contributions, including developer 
contributions, that had not been forecasted.

Losses due to write-off of residual value of 
infrastructure assets 

Our financial statements show significant losses due 
to disposal of infrastructure assets. These losses 
include the residual value of assets that were renewed 
or replaced and reflects the number of capital renewal 
projects completed in the 2021-22 financial year.

2.15 Our Community 
Our Future Special Rate 
Variation 
As detailed in section 2.14, special variations are 
approved increases to rates above the amount of the 
annual rate-peg. They are the result of a demonstrated 
financial need, a robust conversation with the community 
and a rigorous assessment by the Independent Pricing 
and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART). 

Special variation income must be spent for the purposes 
it was obtained as per the conditions of IPART’s approval. 

Randwick City Council embarked on an ambitious 
program, known as Our Community Our Future (OCOF) 
in July 2018, to provide major projects of a size and 
scope not previously undertaken, while maintaining our 
existing service levels. 

Council engaged with the community in December 2017 
and January 2018, presenting a package of works and 
services and a range of funding models. Of the almost 
6,000 survey responses Council received, 49 per cent 
backed Council’s preferred rate increase option (including 
the use of significant borrowings for major capital works), 
29 per cent supported a smaller increase while 22 per 
cent supported the minimal rate-peg increase. 

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) 
approved Council’s special variation application in 
May 2018, for a 10-year expenditure program with rate 
increases for the first three years from 1 July 2018. The last 
of these rate increases occurred on 1 July 2020, so there 
were no rate increases under this program in 2021-22.

The rate increases made under the program (see table 
below) were permanent and now form part of Council’s 
rate base. 

To offset the impact of the above rates increases on 
pensioners, Council introduced an additional rebate of 
$100 for eligible pensioners effective from 1 July 2019. 
This additional rebate was fully funded by Council 
and was not reimbursed or co-funded by the State 
Government in 2021-22.

Our Community Our Future 
major elements 
The Our Community Our Future package of projects and 
services included the following major elements:

• �Digital Strategy;

• Anti-Terrorism Obligations; and

• Major Capital Projects.

Our Community Our Future expenditure 
2021-22  
IPART Approval II. (a) & (c)
Under the terms of the IPART approval for the special rate 
variation (SRV), Council is required to use the additional 
special variation revenue over 10 years to fund:

• $20.5 million of additional operating expenditure

• $44.3 million of additional capital expenditure, and

• $25.4 million of loan repayments.

A detailed breakdown of proposed Our Community Our 
Future (OCOF) expenditure over each of the 10 years 
was included in Council’s application to IPART, and this 
breakdown now forms part of the IPART approval. 

The following table shows the proposed 2021-22 
expenditure compared to the actual 2021-22 expenditure 
as well as the outcomes achieved by each project/service 
funded through the SRV. The table shows that whilst 
spending remained consistent with the OCOF objective 
of providing significant capital works and maintaining 
existing service levels, some of the proposed expenditure 
was spent in the previous year, reallocated and/or 
delayed due to re-prioritisation of works and the impact of 
COVID-19.

Notwithstanding these differences, the key projects/ 
services listed under the 2021-22 actual expenditure are 
in keeping with the major elements and the proposed 
program of works that was approved as part of the SVR. 

YEAR
FINANCIAL 

YEAR
RATE-PEG % SRV % 

ABOVE RATE 
PEG

TOTAL %

1 2018-19 2.3 5.34 7.64

2 2019-20 2.7 2.82 5.52

3 2020-21 2.6 2.92 5.52

2021-22 
Projected 
(original) 

($000)

2021-22 
Actuals  
($000)

Difference 
($000)

Total revenue 177,299 183,394 6,095

Total expenses 163,839  164,942 1,103 

Operating result from 
continuing operations

13,460 18,452 4,992

Net operating result 
before capital grants 
and contributions

8,626  5,845 2,781

Note: The projected figures are those included in the original Special Rate Variation 
application to IPART in 2018-19 taken from the 2019-2029 LTFP

Appendix 2












